NEWSLETTER ENERGY REGULATORY AUTHORITY

DECISIONS

BOARD MEETING

During June and July, ERE Board held 8 (eight) meetings of which resulted 35 decision, from which are licensed 2 (two) entities in Electricity Trading Activity, 4 (four) in Electricity Trading activity, and it is approved the acknowledgement of 2 (two) licenses from foreign entities with their branch in Albania. Above the important decisions during June – July shall also be mentioned:

ERE Board Decision no. 186, of date 06.06.2023 on the approval of the request of Energy Suppliers Association, AAES, regarding some amendments and restrictions in implementing ERE Board Decision no. 23, of date 14.02.2022, "On the approval of the regulation of the licensee measures in the supply activity to reach the metering indicators and the assessment from ERE of the performance to the customer service". Through this decision, ERE after reviewing the request of AAES company and is consulted with the interested parties, decided that the obligation to implement some of the provided measures in some of the provisions of the Regulation initiated from 31.12.2023. ERE, assessed that this decision does not impact the Albanian customer, in ensuring a qualitative service to the customer.

ERE Board Decision no. 189, of date 06.06.2023 on renewing the license of "Free Market Supplier" company, in Electricity Trading Activity, for a 5 -year period, beginning from 04.09.2023.

ERE Board Decision no. 194, of date 19.06.2023 on defining the electricity sale price supplied from the Supplier of Last Resort, for May 2023, of about 16.41 ALL/kWh for the customers connected in 35 kV voltage level.

ERE Board Decision no. 222, dated 10.07.2023 ERE on defining the electricity sale price supplied from the Supplier of Last Resort, for June 2023, of about 14.22 ALL/kWh for the customers connected in 35 kV voltage level.

ERE Board Decision no. 226, dated 14.07.2023, on refusing the request of FSHU company, to review the electricity sale price for the entities performing "Bakeries and/or wheat production activity.

ERE Board Decision no. 227, dated 14.07.2023 on approving some of the amendments on the regulation of the procedures for new connections and the modification of the existing ones with the transmission network, the operation agreement with the transmission network between the TSO and the user approved with ERE Board Decision no. 87, dated 20.4.2018. Regarding this decision shall be notified the Ministry of Infrastructure and Energy, TSO company and the interested parties.

www.ere.gov.al

NEWSLETTER ENERGY REGULATORY AUTHORITY

ALBANIAN POWER EXCHANGE - ALPEX



On July 17, 2023, during the joint meeting held in Pristina, the Boards of ERE (Energy Regulatory Entity) and ZRRE (Energy Regulatory Office of the Republic of Kosovo) discussed and decided on the designation of the "Albanian Power Exchange -ALPEX company" as the Designated Market Operator (NEMO) for the Electricity Market. Within 2 (two) months of this decision, "ALPEX" company shall submit at ERE its revised Economic Program for the year 2023, approved



by its governing bodies, as well as arguments regarding the proposed organizational structure.

The designation of NEMO remains valid until the transposition of the Regulation on Capacity Allocation and Congestion Management into national legislation, according to which the designation of NEMO must be confirmed based on this regulation.

During the meeting, the chairpersons, Mr. Ahmeti and Mr. Fejzullallu, emphasized the importance of appointing NEMO, which will operate the day ahead market coupling of Albania and Kosovo.

www.ere.gov.al